

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING SIGNS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

337 CHAP. 302

III. Stop or decrease speed—hand and arm extended horizontally in a steady position with palm to the rear.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 302

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Outdoor Advertising Signs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 20, § 112, amended. Section 112 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 112. Permits. No person, firm or corporation shall erect or maintain upon real property any outdoor advertising structure, device or display, including those now or hereafter existing, until a permit for the erection or maintenance of such structure, device or display shall have been obtained from the commission. The provisions of this section shall not apply to outdoor advertising structures, devices or displays upon the property whereon the goods so advertised are manufactured or sold or the business or profession so advertised is carried on or practiced, or which advertise the real property upon which the same may be for sale or for rent, provided that such structures, devices or displays shall not exceed 10 in number or a total area of 250 square feet, and provided that such structures, devices or displays shall be within 300 feet of the building wherein the goods advertised are manufactured or sold or the business or profession advertised is carried on or practiced, except that if such building is not adjacent to a state or state aid highway or public way designated by state or federal highway route numbers, said structures, devices or displays shall be within 300 feet from the junction of the nearest such highway, and the travelled way, public or private, constituting the approach to said building, and such signs shall not exceed 2 in number or 200 square feet in total area and provided further, that none of such signs shall be of an area greater than 100 square feet or shall endanger the safety of persons using the highways.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 20, § 121, amended. Section 121 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 121. Limitation. These regulations shall not apply to outdoor advertising in the compact or built up section of any town or city but such advertising is subject to regulation by town or city by-laws or ordinances. The compact or built up section of any town or city, for the purposes of

CHAP. 302

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

this section, shall be the territory thereof contiguous to any way which is built up with buildings devoted to business or where the dwelling-houses are situated less than 150 feet apart for a distance of at least 1/4 of a mile.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 20, § 122-B, additional. Chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 122-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 122-B. Advertising signs on highways prohibited; exception; penalty; jurisdiction; state police to remove signs. No person shall post, erect, display or maintain or cause to be posted, erected, displayed or maintained any sign, bill-board, panel, placard, poster, notice or other advertising device in, upon, or above any public highway, or so situated with respect to any public highway as to obstruct clear vision of an intersecting highway or highways, or otherwise so situated as to prevent the safe use, or obstruct the maintenance of the public highway; and such public highway shall be deemed the full width of the road as laid out by the state, county or the town, and in any case shall be deemed to extend 33 feet each side of the center line of the travelled or built-up portion of the way.

Provided that the provisions hereof shall not apply to the state or to any political subdivision thereof or to signs erected or maintained with the approval of the state highway commission solely for the purpose of safeguarding, facilitating, or protecting travel along the highway; and provided further, that the state highway commission may authorize the placing of directional signs of such design as it shall determine, not exceeding 48 inches in length and 9 inches in width to designate places of interest; to be posted without expense to the state at the junction of roads.

Any person found guilty of violating the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5, nor more than \$500; and whoever after conviction of such violation unlawfully maintains any such sign, billboard, panel, placard, poster, notice, or other advertising device for 10 days after such conviction may be punished by a further fine of not more than \$50 for each day upon which such sign, bill-board, panel, placard, poster, notice, or other advertising device is maintained. Trial justices shall have jurisdiction to punish offenses under the provisions of this section. The state police shall remove all signs, bill-boards, panels, placards, posters, notices, or other advertising devices existing within the limits of the highway in violation hereof.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 84, § 109, repealed. Section 109 of chapter 84 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 118, § 34, amended. Section 34 of chapter 118 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

338

ABSENT VOTING LAW IN CITIES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 303

'Sec. 34. Advertising on fences, rocks, etc.; penalty. Whoever advertises his wares or occupation by painting notices of the same on, or affixing them to fences or other private property, or to rocks or other natural objects, without the consent of the owner in writing, or if in the highway or any other public place, without the consent of the municipal officers in writing shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not less than \$5, nor more than \$20.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 118, § 35, repealed. Section 35 of chapter 118 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 303

AN ACT Relating to the Absent Voting Law in Cities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 6, § 6, repealed and replaced. Section 6 of chapter 6 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 6. Procedure in cities. When a written request for an absent voting ballot or physical incapacity voting ballot is received by the clerk of a city, he shall forthwith mail or deliver the application and ballot to the applicant; provided, however, that if the request is made on the form prescribed by subsection III of section 2, then he shall mail or deliver only the ballot. Before the closing of the polls on election day, the clerk shall deliver to the officials charged by law with the registration and enrolment of voters in such city all applications for absent voting and physical incapacity voting ballots which have been received by him. Such officials shall examine each application and, if they believe the signature thereon to be genuine and the statements therein made to be true, they shall execute the certificate thereon and return it to the clerk. If the officials do not believe the signature to be genuine or the statements made by the applicant to be true, and so decline to execute the certificate, they shall forthwith mail to the applicant at his address as stated on his application written notice to that effect, giving their reasons for so declining and informing him that his ballot will not be counted. They shall keep a record in a book provided for that purpose of all voters whose applications for official absent voting ballots or physical incapacity voting ballots are certified to the city clerk together with the date of the execution of the certificate on the